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CHAPTER 594 

SENATE BILL NO. 2145 
(Co11mittee on Indust ry, Business and Labor) 
(At the request of Job Service North Dakota) 

1545 

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION CONTRIBUTIONS 

AN ACT to create and enact three new subsections to section 52- 04- 12 of the 
North Dakota Century Code, relating to unemployment compensation 
contribution l iens and certificates; and to amend and reenact 
subsection 2 of section 52-01-01, subsections 2 and 3 of section 
52-04-05, subsection 4 of section 52-04-06.1, and sections 52-04-08 and 
52-04- 11 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to definition of 
average annual payroll, determination of rates, incremental bonding of 
impact projects, and transfers of experience record for unemployment 
compensation purposes and to penalty and interest on unpaid 
unemployment compensation contributions. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA; 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 52-01-01 of the 1987 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
to read as follows: 

2. "Average annual payrol 1" means: 

a. The annual payrol l for the twelve-month period immediately 
preceding the computation date for an employer wlTa= =unt 
lnrs been cha 1ycablc rith Le11cfits who has been liable for 
twelve but l ess than twenty-four months. 

b. The average of the annual payrolls fo r the last two 12-month 
per1ods immediately preceding the computation date for an 
employer wtnrse ~ ha-s !teen chatgeable .rith Le11efics who 
has been liable for twenty-four but less than t hirty-six 
months. 

c. The average of the annual payrolls for the last three 12-month 
periods immediately preceding the computation date for an 
emp 1 oyer wlnrse ~ lnrs been chargeable .rith Lc11efits who 
has been l i able for thirty- six or....,....., months~- -

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsections 2 and 3 of section 52-04- 05 of the 
1987 Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code are hereby amended and 
reenacted to read as fo l lows: 

2. Rates must be determined as follows: 

a. The income required for the ca l endar year must be divided by 
the estimated taxable wages for the calendar year. The result 
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rounded to the next higher one one-hundredth of one percent is 
the average required rate . 

b. The minimum rate for each calendar year is the average required 
rate, mult iplied by one- fourth, rounded to the nearest 
one-tenth of one percent. 

c. The max imum rate for each calendar year is the average required 
rate, mult iplied by two and tl11ee foaxths three, rounded to the 
nearest one- tenth of one percent. However, the max imum rate 
must be at least f ive and four-tenths percent. 

3. a. Except as otherwise provided i n this subsection , an employer's 
rate may not be reduced below the max imum rate for a calendar 
year unless the employer's account has been chargeable with 
benefits throughout the thirty- six-consecutive-calendar-month 
period ending on September thirtieth of the preceding calendar 
year. 

b. If an employer has not been subject to the law as required 
under subdivision a, that employer qual i fies for a reduced rate 
if the account has been chargeable with benefits throughout the 
twenty-four-consecutive-calendar-month period ending on 
September thirtieth of the preceding calendar year. 

c. An employer that does not qualify under either subdivision a or 
bis subject to a rate determined as follows: 

(1) For each calendar year new employers must be ass igned a 
rate of three and one-fourth percent, unless the employer 
is classified in an industry that the bureau determines 
has a negative reserve on the computation date. However , 
an employer must be assigned t he maximum rate for any year 
if , as of the computation date, the cumulative benefits 
charged to the employer's account equal or exceed the 
cumulative contributions pa id on or before October 
thirty-first with respect to wages pa id by that employer 
before October first of that year. 

(2) New employers in industries that have a negative reserve 
on the computation date and employers t hat have failed to 
provide correct industrial classification information must 
be assigned the max imum rate. However, an employer who 
becomes subject to the North Dakota Unemployment 
Compensation Law after December 31, 1989 , who is 
classified in construction services pursuant to 
subdivision C of t he standard industrial classification 
manual must be assigned a rate of nine percent or the 
maximum rate, wh ichever is greater. 

(3) Assignment by the bureau of an employer's industrial 
classification for t he purposes of t his paragraph must be 
the two digit major group provided in the standard 
industrial classification manual, i n accordance with 
established classification practices found in the standard 
industria l classification manua l issued by the executive 
office of the president, office of management and budget. 
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d-:- Regatdless of ,my ,:,th= p1ons1011 '%tt ttris subseclio11, an 
employer lfflt"S'I: be assigned t+r-e ~ ran, for ,my ye-= -±f'T as 
of ttn, coo1putatiou drl= th-e cumulative benefits cmn-ge-d to th-e 
e111plo,ct 's ,rc-c-o,mt e-q,:n,i¼ or~ t-ht cumulatioe co11ttibulio11s 
~ on l7t" ~ ~ tl1it Ly fits t ..-±th ~ to wag-es 
~ by tm,t emplo,et 1,-ef<n--e &et-ob= fiT"rl of -Hra-1, ye,n-,-

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 4 of section 52-04-06.1 of the 1987 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
to read as follows: 

4. Upon comp letion of the contract requiring a bond in excess of one 
thousand two hundred fifty dollars, a contractor may receive a 
credit of ten percent of the total bond for every ten twenty 
percent of the total wages which were paid to individuals who at 
the time of hire were North Dakota residents. Upon completion of 
the contract requi ring a bond of one t housand two hundred fifty 
dollars or less, a contractor may receive a credit of ten percent 
of the total bond for every ten percent of the total wages which 
were paid to individuals who at the time of hire were North Dakota 
residents. For the purposes of this subsect1on a person may be 
considered a resident provided the person has earned in covered 
employment in North Dakota as defined in title 52, the ·sum of two 
thousand dollars during the past four compl eted calendar quarters 
preceding the date of employment or can provide evidence of having 
resided in the state during the past four completed calendar 
quarters preceding the date of employment. 

SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. Section 52-04-08 of the 1987 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as fo l lows: 

52-04-08. Succession to predecessor's rTght-s. accounts, conltibutions, 
bene+-it e.<pctie1tcc, am! ~ experience record. I'-= th-e ~ of 
estabiishihg be-nrltt cxpct 1cnce am! hrmg co11lt ibutions to be tnrT<M ,m 

employing trTTtt wh-±ch ±n any~ succeed::; -t-o OT acquitcd substautially ri¼ 
of the otga11ization, ~ Lusiuess, or th-e =eh thereof, of an; emplo,1119 
mrrl stnrtt ap<m reqtterl be substituted to th-e positio11 ,m-d -..H r±-ght-s of th-e 
pt edccessot employing tnT"it with re-spect TO such pt edeccssot employ hag tnri:t-1-s 
sepat ate accouat, arltt1rl coalt ibut ioas am! benefit ► ,pct ic11cc. -anmm¼ 
paytoll. = oLherMise, as rl tt0 dnnTg-e rith mp-ee-t +o -sttch separate accouut, 
conlzibulions. 1m'rl bene-f-rt- c.<pczieucc, paytolls c,r othc1wisc, mtd uccu11ed . 
The ~ ap<m uotificatio11 ~ shrl¼ forthwith lta11sfet to =eh 
succeedi119 employ iug ttrrit -..H ~ accounts, coult ibutio11s1 ben-ef-tt 
► <pe,;eace, am! -..H r-at-±ng-s of =eh predecessor emplo,1119 tnrit :m accordance 
rith Sttdt regulations= the !nrr-c-= nr,ry ptescribe. ptooidcd , ttnrt -i£ the 
pt cdc c es ,o, r.i-1= " ...-itten prvt-erl ,rg-,r±n-rl sttelt t t a.ts fez w-itiriTt htt-e-en ci3ys 
of~ notified of t-m:, successor's applicalio1 .. th-e tzausfer rlH not be 
.nrle-:- An employing unit that in any manner acquires all or part of the 
organ1zation, business, trade, or assets of another employer and continues 
essent ial ly t he same business activity of the whole or part transferred, must 
upon request be transferred in accordance with such regulations as the bureau 
may prescribe, the whole or appropriate part of the experience record , 
reserve balance, and benefit experience of the preceding employer. Provided 
that if the predecessor files a written protest against such transfer within 
fifteen days of being notified of the successor's application, the transfer 
will not be made without opportunity for a hearing. 
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When an employing unit in any manner acquires all or part of the 
organization , business, trade, or assets of another empl oyer, the bureau 
shall transfer a l l or the appropriate part of t he experience record, reserve 
balance , whether positive or negative, and benefit experi ence of such 
predecessor to t he successor if it finds that (a) t he predecessor was owned 
or controlled by or owned or control l ed the successor directly or indirectl y, 
by legal ly enforceable means or otherwise or (b) both the predecessor and 
successor were owned or control led either d i rect ly or ind irectly , by legal ly 
enforceable means or otherwise. by the same i nterests . 

When a part of an employer's experience record reserve account and 
benefi t experience is to be transferr ed under this section, t he portion of 
the experience record and reserve account transferred must be in the same 
ratio to t he total experi ence record and reserve account as the average 
annual payro ll of the transferred organ ization, trade , business , or assets is 
to the total average annua l payroll of t he predecessor . 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Sect ion 52-04- 11 of t he 1987 Supp 1 ement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

52-04- 11. Unpaid contributions to bear interest - Penalties for 
failure to file reports - Penalties and interest col lected paid into 
a11c1nplo,me11t compc11satio11 fund t he federal advance interest repayment fund. 

1. Mrii-uT-c of ,my e mploy ihg mrit =bjeet h the N'O'rth lh,kot,, 

lin-e-mpi~ Compc11satb:m !:;aw h f-H-e co11lt ibutio11 repo-rt-:< amt p,ry 

co11ltibulio11s in the llfflTnTe'T amt~ p1csc1ibcd Ly the bttremt smrtt 
,n:rbjerl =eh c1nplo9 i11g tnrit h i11 t ct cs l amt P""JTrlt-y e½t1!rrg,= ""' 
~ C 

,r.- CO ii lt ib U t i Oils nnp-,,-i'd 1ffi'C'n dtre sh,rl-1- be= i Ji l C 1 C S l .rt the rn+c 
of om, perecnt per m<rnth OT ft ac t io11 thereo-f tt<>m dtre drt,,,--;, 

b-:- fn the event o-f uiic .<cused T1ri-lttre h f-H-e contzibution ~ 
wtttrin ri:-<t-y days tt<>m dtre dat-e th-et-e shrl¼ be added a penrl-ry 
ffl an ......,,-ant eq=tt to f-i-..., peT'CCTtt o-f S"UC'ft COIi t 1 ib U t io11s OT the 
S'Uffl of ten dollats, •loicl•evet -±-s tnt g1ea t c 1. 

C'7 Wiren =eh u11c.<eused ~ to tt-l-e coat, ibulion rep,:,rt-s 
CUI It i11ue S for iilOre than ri:-<t-y days tiTeTe ,rinri-¼ be add,,-d ffl'i 

add it io11al ~ in an ......,,-ant e-qmr¼ h f-i'1'e t,==nt o-f =eh 
conltibutious f'oT =ch additional ri,rt-y days OT f1aetio11 
tl1e1cof, bttt 'S'2'CTi additio11al pemrlty slnrtt n<rt =c-ci twenty 
pcrc-em Contribution s unpaid when due must bear interest at the 
rate of one and one- half percent per month or fraction thereof 
from due date. 

2. 'fh-e """'7tmt added put sua,,t h tit<. pt o, 1s1011s oi' thn =t-i-cm smrtt 
ma collected ,rt tm, ""'"" t-±ffre amt in the s-&1li'e nranner amt = a: part 
o-f tin, co11t1 ibutio11s amt smrtt be p,r±d nTt-0 the fedenri-~ 
iute,est ,cpaymeut £ttm:I Any employer who fails to submit to the 
bureau any employer's contribution and wage report by the date due 
shal l pay t he bureau a penalty equal to f i ve percent of the 
contribution s due for each month or part of a month until t he 
report is submi t ted . The penalty for the f i rst month may not be 
less t han twenty-five doll ars. The penalty for subseguent months 
may not exceed twenty percent of contributions due. The max imum 
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penalty imposed by this subsection may not exceed two hundred f ifty 
dollars. The penalty imposed by this subsection may be waived if 
the bureau determines that the failure to submit the report timely 
was caused by circumstances beyond the control of the employer. 

3. The executive director, or any bureau employee authorized in 
writing by him, is authorized to enter into written agreements with 
employers relating to their liability in respect to delinquent 
contributi ons, interest, penalties, and costs when such employers 
are indebted to the bureau because of fai lure to pay contributions 
required to be paid within any given period of time; provided, that 
such agreements shall be in accordance with regulations promulgated 
by the bureau and filed as provided by law, and further provided 
that they do not contravene any other law, rule, or regulation. 

4. The amount added under this section must be collected at the same 
time and in the same manner and as a part of the contributions and 
must be paid i nto the federal advance interest repayment fund. 

SECTION 6. Three new subsections to section 52-04-12 of the 1987 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code are hereby created and enacted to 
read as follows: 

Whenever an..Y...._J!mployer. liable to pay contributions, interest, or 
penalty, fails to pay the same , the amount of contributions, 
interest , penalty, and costs that may accrue is a lien in fa vor of 
the state of North Dakota upon all real or personal property and 
all rights to property belonging to the employer. The lien 
attaches at the time the contributions, interest, or pena~ 
becomes due. and continues until the liability is satisfied. To 
preserve the lien against subsequent mortgages , purchasers for 
value and without notice of the lien, judgment creditors, and 
lienholders, job service North Dakota shall fi le with the register 
of deeds , i n the county i n which the property is located, a notice 
of the lien. The lien is effective from the time of filing of the 
notice. The register of deeds shall preserve the notice and 
endorse on it the day, hour, and minute when it was received. The 
register of deeds sha l l index the notice of lien in an appropriate 
index book and record the notice of lien in the manner provided for 
recording real estate mortgages. The register of deeds shall 
accept the notice of lien for filing without payment of a fee by 
job service North Dakota. Upon payment of the contributions, 
interest. penalty . and costs , job service North Dakota shall file 
with the register of deeds a satisfaction of the lien. The 
register of deeds shall enter the satisfaction on the notice of 
lien, index the satisfaction in an appropriate index book, and 
record the satisfact ion in the manner provided for recording 
satisfactions of real estate mortgages. The register of deeds 
shall accept the satisfaction for filing without payment of a fee 
by job service North Dakota. The attorney general, upon request of 
job service North Dakota. may bring suit without bond, to foreclose 
the lien. 

Whenever any employer, liable to pay contributions, interest , or 
penalty , fai l s to pay the same, job service North Dakota may file a 
certificate, specifying the amount of contributions, interest, and 
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penalty due and the name of the liabl e employer, with the clerk of 
district court in any county. The c l erk shal l enter and doc ket the 
certificate in the same manner as a judgment t hat directs the 
payment of money. The certificate has the force and effect of a 
judgment of the distr ic t court . The certificate is a lien on a1 1 
the real property, except the homestead , of every person named , 
wh ich the person may have 1n any county i n which the certificate is 
docketed at the time of docketing or which the person thereafter 
acquires i n the county, for ten years from the time of docketing . 
The certi fi cate may be renewed in the same manner and with the same 
effect as a j udgment that directs the oayment of money . Execution 
of the certificate is issuable i n the same manner as provided for 
execut i on of judgments. Job service Nor th Da ko ta may proceed by 
garnishment to enforce the certif i cate in the same manner as a 
creditor i s ent i tled to proceed by garnishment to enforce a 
judgment . Upon payment of the contributions, interest, penalty, 
and costs, job service North Dakota shall file with the cl erk of 
court a satis faction of the certif i cate . The c l erk shall discharge 
the record in the same manner as judgments. 

The foregoing remedies are cumulative and no act ion taken by job 
service may be construed to be an e l ect ion to pursue any remedy to 
the exclusion of any other remedy provided by law. 

Approved April 12, 1989 
Filed April 13, 1989 
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CHAPTER 595 

SENATE BILL NO. 2388 
(Heigaard) 

UNEMPWYMENT COMPENSATION BENEFIT YEAR 

1551 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 6 of secti on 52-01 -01 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to definition of benefit year for 
purposes of unemployment compensation benefits; to provide an effective 
date; and to decl are an emergency . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEti3LY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1 . AMENDMENT. Subsecti on 6 of section 52-01-01 of the 1987 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
to read as follows: 

6. "Benefit year" means the fifty-two-week period beginning the first 
week in which an insured worker first files a request for 
determination of his i nsured status and thereafter the 
fifty-two-week period beginning the first week in which the 
individual next files such request after t he end of his last 
preceding benefit year . The fi l ing of a notice of unemployment 
shal l be deemed a request for determination of insured status if a 
current benef it year has not previously been established. In a 
combined-wage claim, the benefit year shall be that of the paying 
state . However if the establishment of a benefit year for a 
fifty- two-week period under this subsection would result in 
overlapping any quarter of that base period with the base period of 
a subsequent valid claim, the benefit year must be f i fty- three 
weeks. A subsequent benefit year cannot be established unti l the 
expiration of the current benefit year. 

SECTION 2. 
1989. 

EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act becomes effective on January 1, 

SECTION 3. 
measure. 

EMERGENCY. 

Approved April 13, 1989 
Filed April 13, 1989 

This Act is declared to be an emergency 
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CHAPTER 596 

SENATE BILL NO. 2115 
(Coll'fTiittee on Industry, Business and Labor) 
(At the request of Job Service North Dakota) 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION EMPLOYEE UNEMPLOYMENT 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsect i on 13 of sect i on 52-01-01 and 
subsection s 9 and 10 of sect i on 52-06- 02 of the Nor th Dakota Century 
Code, re lat i ng to t he def i nit i on of educat i on i nst i t utions under the 
unemployment compe nsat ion law and educational emp l oyee disqual if icat i on 
from unemployment compensati on benefits. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Subsection 13 of sect ion 52-01-01 of the 1987 
Supplement to t he North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and r eenacted 
to read as fol l ows : 

13 . "Educationa l i nst i tu t ion" means an educational institution (=-evt 
includ i ng an in stitution of hi gher educat i on as de f ined in section 
3304(f) of the Federa l Unemployment Tax Act [68A Stat. 439: 26 
U.S.C. 3301 et seq .] ) in which partic i pa nts, trai nees, or students 
are offe red an organized course of study or t rai ni ng which may be 
academi c, tec hni cal, t r ade, or preparation for gain ful employment 
in a recognized occupation, des i gned to transfer to t hem knowledge, 
sk i lls, in format i on, doctr i nes, att i tudes, or ab i lit i es f rom, by, 
or under t he gu i dance of i nstructors or teachers , and is approved, 
licensed , or i ssued a permit to operate as a school by t he state 
department of education or other government agency that is 
authori zed wit hin t he state to approve, li cen se, or issue a permit 
for t he ope rati on of a schoo l. 

SECTION 2 . AMENDMENT . Subsections 9 and 10 of section 52-06-02 of t he 
1987 Supplement to t he North Dakota Century Code are hereby ame nded and 
reenacted to read as foll ows : 

9. Which are based on service per formed in an i nstructi onal, re search, 
or princ ipa l admi nistrative capacity for any educationa l 
institution, for any week of unemployme nt commencing during the 
period between two success i ve academi c years, or during a similar 
period between two regu l ar but not success i ve terms, or dur i ng a 
period of paid sabbatical leave provided fo r i n the individua l 's 
contract, if the i ndiv idual performed such serv i ces i n the first of 
such academic years or te rms and i f there is a contract or a 
reasonable as surance that the i ndividual will perform serv i ces i n 
any such capac i ty for any educational institution in t he seconf of 
such academ ic years or terms . This disqualification does no t apply 
to such services performed by an individual who is in the employ of . 
an elementary or secondary school operated by the federal 
government or any ,rgem:y f1-f the fed-e-rrl gouetmneut and who n -±n a 
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noncuultact fall tiw,e = positiou and who r.< vi-ac-ed -in a 
n-cmworl: am! n-onpay status n,r at ¼earl two we-e-1<-s to an i nd iv i dua 1 
with respect to services performed in empl oyment other than 
employment as defined in subdivisions f and g of subsection 17 of 
section 52-01-01. Except for the provisions of this subsecti on, 
benefits based on service in employment as defined in subdivisions 
f and g of subsection 17 of section 52-01-01 shall be payable i n 
the same amount, on the same terms, and subject to the same 
conditions as compensation payable on the basis of other service 
subject to the North Dakota Unemployment Compensation Law. 

10. Which are based on services performed in any other capacity not 
described in subsection 9 for any educati ona l institution, for any 
week which commences during a period between two successive 
academic years or terms if the individual performed such services 
in the first of such academic years or terms and there is a 
reasonable assurance that the individual will perform such services 
in the second of such academic years or terms . This 
disqualification does not apply to such services performed by an 
individual who 1s in the employ of an elementary or secondary 
school operated by the federal government or any agency <rf tm, 
federtl govetnmeut am! who n -in a 11011co .. t1act fall time ~-.rrec-r 
pos it ion and who n p-h=ed -in " n-cmworl: and m:mpay status n,r at 
:h,a-st two weeks to an individual with respect to services performed 
in employment other than employment as defined in subdivisi ons f 
and g of subsection 17 of secti on 52-01-01. Except for the 
provisions of this subsection, benefits based on service i n 
employment as defined in subdivisions f and g of subsection 17 of 
section 52-01-01 are payable in the same amount, on the same terms, 
and subject to the same conditions as compensation payable on the 
basis of other service subject to the North Dakota Unemployment 
Compensation Law. If compensation is denied to any individual 
under this subsection and the individual was not offered an 
opportunity to perform such services for the educational 
institution for the second of such academic years or terms, that 
individual is entitled to a retroactive payment of compensation for 
each week for which the individual filed a timely claim for 
compensation and for which compensation was denied solely by reason 
of this subsection. 

Approved March 9, 1989 
Filed March 9, 1989 
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CHAPTER 597 

SENATE BILL NO. 2353 
(Maixner) 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

UNEMPLOYED BENEFITS AND DEFINITION 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 30 of section 52-01-01 and section 
52-06-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the defin i tion 
of unemployed and the weekly benefit amount earnings reduction for 
unemployed individuals under the Unemployment Compensation Law. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSE~BLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Subsection 30 of section 52-01-01 of the 1987 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
t o read as fo llows: 

30 . "Unemployed". An ind ividual is "unemployed" with respect to any 
week dur ing which he performs no services and with respect to which 
no wages are payable to him, or with respect to any week o-f i-c-= 
tn=, full time worl: -±-f during which the individua l is substantially 
unemployed and the wages payable to him with respect to such week 
are ·less than his weekly benefit amount. For t he purposes of this 
subsection , wages are payable with respect to the weeks for which 
they were reasonably intended to be payable , irrespective of 
whether services were performed i n those weeks . The bureau shall 
prescribe regulations applicable t o unemployed indiv iduals making 
such distinctions in the procedures as to total unemployment, part­
total unemployment. partial unemployment of individuals attached to 
their regular jobs, and other forms of shoct time work, as the 
bureau deems necessary. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 52-06-06 of the 1987 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

52-06-06. Weekly benefit for unemployment. Each eligible indiv idual 
who is unemployed with respect to any week shall be pa id with respect to such 
week a benefit in an amount equal to his weekly benefit amount less that part 
of the wages, if any, payable to him wi th respect to such week which is in 
excess of one half sixty percent of his weekly benefit amount. Such benefit, 
if not a multiple of one dollar, shall be comput ed to the next higher 
mul tiple of one dollar. For the purposes of t his section, wages are payabl e 
with respect to the weeks for which they were reasonably intended to be 
payable, irrespect ive of whether services were performed in those weeks. 

Approved March 28, 1989 
Filed March 28, 1989 
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CHAPTER 598 

SENATE BILL NO. 2117 
(Committee on Industry, Business and Labor) 
(At the request of Job Service North Dakota) 

UNEMPLOYMENT INFORMATION DISCLOSURE 

1565 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 52-01-03 of the Nor t h Dakota Century 
Code, relating to d isclosure of information obtained pursuant to the 
administration of the unemployment compensati on program. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

* SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 52-01-03 of the 1987 Suppl ement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

52- 01 -03 . Disclosure of information. Except as otherwise provided in 
this section , information obtained from any employing unit or individual 
pursuant to t he administrat ion of the North Dakota Unemployment Compensation 
Law and determinations as to the benefit rights of any indiv idual shall be 
held confidential and shall not be disclosed or be open to public inspection 
in any manner revealing t he individual's or employing un i t ' s identity . Any 
claimant or his l egal representative shall be supplied with informa tion from 
t he records of the job insurance d ivision, to the extent necessary for the 
proper presentation of his claim i n any proceeding under t he North Dakota 
Unemployment Compensation Law with respect to such claim. Subject to such 
restrictions as the bureau by regulations may prescribe , such informat ion may 
be made available to any agency of this or any other state, or any federal 
agency, charged with the admi nistration of any unemploymen t compensation law 
or the maintenance of a system of public employment offices. or the bureau of 
in ternal revenue of the United States department of t he treasury, and 
i nformation obtained in connection with the administration of the employment 
service may be made available to persons or agencies for purposes appropriate 
to the operation of a public employment service. Upon a request, t he bureau 
shall furnish to any agency of the Un ited States charged with the 
administration of public works or assistance through public employment, and 
may furnish to any state agency similarly charged, the name , address, 
ordinary occupation . and employment status of each rec ipient of benefits and 
such recipient's r ights to further benefits under the North Dakota 
Unemployment Compensation Law . The bureau may request the comptroller of the 
currency of the United States to cause an examination of the correctness of 
any return or report of any national banking association, rendered pursuant 
to the North Dakota Unemployment Compensat ion Law. and in connection with 
such request, may transmit any such report or return to the comptroller of 
the currency of the United States as provided in subsection c of section 3305 
of the federal Internal Revenue Code. The bureau shall request and exchange 
informati on fo r purposes of income and eligibility verification to meet the 
requirements of section 1137 of the Social Security Act. 

The bureau may provide t he workers compensation bureau, the state labor 
commissioner, the state economic development commission , and the state tax 

* NOTE : Section 52-01-03 was also amended by section 2 of Senate 
Bill No. 2367, chapter 509. 
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commissioner with information obtained pursuant to the administrat ion of the 
North Dakota Unemployment Compensation Law. Any information so provided must 
be used only for t he purpose of administering the duties of the workers 
compensation bureau, the state labor commissioner, the state economic 
development commission, and the state tax commissioner. 

The bureau shall request and exchange information as required of the 
bureau under federal l aw with any specified governmental agencies. Any 
information so provided may be used only for the purpose of admi nistering the 
duties of such governmental agencies. 

Approved March 28, 1989 
Filed March 28, 1989 
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CHAPTER 599 

SENATE BILL NO. 2361 
(Senators Richard, Nalewaja) 

(Repres.entat ive Hoffner) 

ADULT EDUCATION AND TRAINING GRANTS 

1557 

AN ACT to establish a grant program for students enrolled in ~du l t educat ion 
and trai ni ng programs. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEt,'BLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. Adult education and training - Grants to students . Job 
serv ice North Oakota may make grants of up to f ive hundred dollars per person 
to Job Tr a in ing Partnership Act e l igible students enrol led In adult basic and 
secondary education programs and tra ining programs for adul t s appr oved by job 
servi ce North Dakota. No grants may be made unless federa l funds r eceived by 
the state for job t raini ng servi ces as def i ned in the J ob Traini ng 
Partnership Act [ Pub. L. 97-300; 96 Stat. 1361; 29 U.S .C. 1604] have been 
obligated. Job service may coll ec t an admi nistrati ve fee not to exceed ten 
percent of the amount of grants made under t his secti on. Job service North 
Dakota shall, i n cooperation with the superi ntendent of public i nstructi on, 
t he department of vocational educat ion, and any other state agency provid ing 
or administering adul t education services, coordinate the grant program 
est abl i shed under thi s section. Job serv ice Nor th Dakota sha l l adopt rules 
to implement t he grant program establ ished under t his sec tion i ncl uding rul es 
regarding eligi bi l ity requirements and use of grant proceeds. 

Approved April 28, 1989 
Filed April 28, 1989 
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CHAPTER 600 

SENATE BILL NO . 2032 
(Legislative Council) 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

(Interim Budget Committee on Government Administration) 

JOB SERVICE LOCAL ADVISORY COUNCILS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact sect i on 52-02-07 of the North Oa kota Century 
Code , re lat i ng to the appo i ntment of state and loca l advisory councils 
by the j ob service North Dakota bureau. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 52-02-07 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

52-02-07. State and local advisory councils appointed by bureau -
Composition - Duties - Compensation . The bureau shall appoint a state 
advisory counc i l and may appoint local advisory counc i l s, composed i n each 
case of an equal number of employer representat i ves and employee 
representatives who may be regarded fair ly as representat i ve because of t hei r 
vocat i on, employment, or af f il i ations, and of suc h members representing the 
general publ ic as the bureau may designate. Such counci l s sha l l a id the 
bureau in formu l ating pol i cies, and di scussing problems related to the 
admin i stration of the bureau and i n assur i ng impartial i ty and freedom from 
polit ical i nf l uence i n the so l ution of such prob l ems. Si=tr The state 
advisory councils counc i l shall be rei mbursed for any necessary expenses but 
shall serve wi thout further compensat i on except such as may be authorized and 
fixed by the bureau by regulation. Local adv i sory councils may be reimbursed 
for any necessary ex pense s but must serve without further compensation. 

Approved April 14, 1989 
Filed April 17, 1989 
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CHAPTER 601 

SENATE BILL NO . 2123 
(Convnittee on Industry, Business and Labor) 
(At the request of Job Service North Dakota) 

UNEMPLOYMENT RESERVE FUND MINIMUM 

1559 

AN ACT to amend and reenac t subsecti on l of section 52-04-05 of t he North 
Dakota Century Code, re lating to unemployment compensati on fund mi ni mum 
reserve. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION l. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of sect ion 52-04-05 of the 1987 
Supplement to t he Nor th Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenac t ed 
t o read as fo l lows : 

1. For each calendar year , the bureau shall estimate t he amount of 
i ncome needed to pay benef i t s and mai nt ai n a balance in t he 
unemployment compensation fu nd , t hat as of October 1, 1989, =d 
c-irch succeeding &ctotrcT £-±rst-; i s equa l to twenty- five percent of 
the tot,,-¼ average annual amount of benefi ts pa id during ttre 
prc,ious twe¼ve morrtn-s . On each October f irst after October 1, 
1989. the amount of the t rust fund reserve sha l l be s i xty percent 
of the average annual amount of benefi ts pa id . The average annual 
amount of benefi ts pa id must be comput ed by d ividing the tot a l 
amount of benef i t s pa id and projec ted t o be pa id dur ing the 
previous t hirt y- s i x months by three . 

Approved March 28, 1989 
Filed March 28, 1989 
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CHAPTER 602 

SENATE BILL NO. 2118 
(Cormiittee on Industry , Busi ness and Labor) 
(At t he request of Job Service North Dakota) 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

UNEMPLOYMENT EMPLOYER RATING CONTINUATION 

AN ACT to create and enact a new subsection to section 52-04-05 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to determination of rates for 
unemployment compensation purposes. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 52-04-05 of the 1987 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby created and enacted to read as 
fol lows: 

An employer who has ceased to be liable for contributions shall 
continue its established experience rating account if it again 
becomes liable within three years from the date that it ceased to 
be liable. Such employer's rate, however, must be determined in 
accordance with subsection 3 of this section. 

Approved March 28, 1989 
Fil ed March 28 , 1989 
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CHAPTER 603 

SENATE BILL NO. 2122 
(Committee on Industry, Business and Labor) 
(At the request of Job Service North Dakota) 

1561 

UNEMPLOYMENT NONCHARGING, QUALIFYING, AND 
OVERPAYMENTS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 2 of section 52-04-07, subsection 2 of 
section 52-06-04, and section 52-06-33 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, relating to noncharging of unemployment compensation benefits, 
qua lifying as an insured worker for unemployment compensation purposes. 
and unemployment compensation overpayments. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 52-04-07 of the North 
Da kota Century Code i s hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

2. Notwithstanding subsection 1. an employer's account shall not be 
charged for any of the following: 

a. With benefits paid to an individual for unemployment that is 
directly caused by a major natural disaster declared by the 
president pursuant to secti on 102(2) of the Cisaster Rel ief Act 
of 1974 [Pub. L. 93-288: 88 Stat. 143; 42 U.S.C. 5122(2)), if 
the individual would have been e li gible for disaster 
unemployment assistance with respect to that unemployment but 
for the i ndividual 's receipt of unemployment insurance 
benefits. 

b. With benefits paid to an individual who left the employment of 
the employer voluntarily without good cause or with good cause 
not involv ing fault on the part of the employer or who was 
discharged from employment by the employer for misconduct. 

c. As provided under section 52-06-29. 

d. With benefits paid to an individual who is in training with the 
approval of the bureau. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 2 of section 52-06-04 of the 1987 
Supplement to t he North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
to read as follows: 

2. To qualify as an insured wor~er an individual must have been paid 
wages for insured work in at l east two calendar quarters of the 
indi vidua l 's base period totaling not less than one and one- hal f 
times the individual's total wages paid dur ing the quarter of the 
ind ividual's base period in which the indiv idual's wages were the 
highest . However, the wage credits of an individual earned during 
the period commencing with the end of the prior base period and 
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ending on the date on which the individual filed a valid claim 
shall not be available for benefit purposes in a subsequent benefit 
year unless, in addition thereto, such individual has subsequently 
earned wages for insured work in an amount equal to at l east ten 
times the ind i vidual's current weekly benefit amount. Base peri od 
wages used to determine an individual's monetary e li gibility under 
th is subsection, as a result of the fo1lowing employment, shal l not 
exceed ten times the ind i vidual's weekly benef i t amount: 

a. Employment by a partnership, if one-fourth or greater ownership 
interest in the partnership is or during such employment was 
owned or controlled, directly or indirectly by the individual's 
spouse or chi ld, or by the i ndividual's parent if the 
i ndividual i s under age eighteen, or by a combinat ion of two or 
more of them . 

b. Employment by a corporation, if one-fourth or more of the 
ownership interest. however designated or evidenced in the 
corporation is or during such employment was owned or 
controlled, directly or indirectly, by the indiv idua l or by the 
individual's spouse or child, or by the individual's parent if 
the individual is under age eighteen, or by a combination of 
two or more of them. 

c. This prov1s1on does not apply if, at the time of the claim, 
such ownership i nterest has been ceded . 

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Sect ion 52-06-33 of the North Dakota Century 
Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

52-06-33. Recovery and recoupment. A person who has received any 
amount of benefits under t he North Dakota Unemployment Compensat i on Law to 
which he is not entit l ed shall be liab l e to refund to the bureau for the fund 
the amount so paid, or to have such amount deducted from any future benef i ts 
payable to him under the North Dakota Unemployment Compensation Law or the 
unemployment compensation law of another state or the federal governiiierit 
following a f i nding that such payment occurred. Such findings shall have 
become final and shall specify the reason for such finding, the week or weeks 
for which such benefits were paid, and the amount of benefits so paid. The 
bureau, in its discretion, may release such person from liability to refund 
when i t finds that recovery would be contrary to equity and good conscience . 
Amounts determined collectible s-mrtt be rrc-e O'f inluest mt<! may be so 
col l ected by c i vil action in t he name of the bureau. Amounts unpaid on the 
date on which they are due and payable, as determined by the bureau may bear 
i nterest at the rate of one and one-half percent per month from and after 
that date unt i l payment plus accrued interest is received by the bureau. 
However, no interest may be assessed for the first one hundred and eighty 
days on any overpayment occurring without fau l t on the part of the 
individual . 

Approved March 28, 1989 
Filed March 28 , 1989 
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CHAPTER 604 

SENATE BILL NO. 2121 
(Committee on Industry, Business and Labor ) 
(At the request of Job Service North Dakota ) 

CORPORATE OFFICER UNEMPLOYMENT 
CONTRIBUTION LIABILITY 

1563 

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 52-04 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to personal liability of corporate officers for 
unemployment compensation purposes . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEl13LY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. A new section to chapter 52-04 of the North Dakota Century 
Code i s hereby created and enacted to read as follows: 

Corporate officer personal liability. 

1. Any officer, director, or any employee having twenty percent 
ownersh ip interes t of a corporation that is an employer under the 
North Dakota Unemployment Compensat i on Law who has control of or 
supervision over the filing of and re sponsib il ity for f il i ng 
contribution reports or making payment of contribut i ons under the 
North Da kota Unemployment Compensation Laws, and who will fu lly 
fai ls to file the reports or to make payments as required, is 
personally liable for contr ibution s or reimbursement, including 
interest, penalties, and costs in the event the corporation does 
not pay to the bureau t hose amounts for wh i ch the employer is 
l ia ble . 

2. The personal li ab i lity of any person as provided herein shall 
survive dissolution, reorganization, bankruptcy, rece i vership, or 
assignment for the benefit of cred i tors. For t he purposes of t his 
section, al l wages paid by the corpora tion must be considered 
earned from the person determined to be personally li ab l e. 

3 . After notice and opportunity for a hearing the unemp loyment 
compensat ion division shall make a determination as to the personal 
l i ab i l i ty under this sect ion. A hearing must be requested wi th i n 
twelve days from the date of mailing of the notice. The 
determinat i on is final unless the person found to be personally 
liable requests review by the bureau with i n fifteen days after 
mailing of the notice of determination to the person's last known 
address . 

Approved April 6 , 1989 
Filed April 7, 1989 
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CHAPTER 605 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1603 
(Representatives Frey, Haugland, Oban) 

(Senat ors Yockim, Keller) 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

UNEMPLOYMENT DISQUALIFICATION TRAVEL 
CONSIDERATIONS 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 1 of sec tion 52-06-02 of t he North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to d isqualification f rom unemployment 
compensation benef i ts . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT . Subsection 1 of section 52-06-02 of the 1987 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
to read as foll ows : 

1. For the week in which he has left his most recent employment 
voluntari ly without good cause attributable to the employer, and 
thereafter until s uch time as he : 

a. Can demonstrate that he has earned remunerat ion for personal 
services in employment equi valent to at l east eight t imes his 
weekly benef i t amount as determined under section 52-06-04; and 

b. Has not lef t hi s most recent employment under d i squal ifying 
circumstances. 

This subsection does no t apply if the bureau determines t hat 
the individual i n an ac tive claim filing status accepted work which 
the ind ivi dua l could have r efused with good cause under section 
52-06-36 and terminated such employment with the same good cause 
and within the first ten weeks a f ter starting work. 

This subsection does not apply if the individua l left 
employment or remains away from employment fo ll owing il lness or 
1nJury upon a physi cian 's written notice or order; no benefits may 
be paid under thi s exception unless the employee has notified the 
employer of the physician's requirement and has offered service for 
suitable wor k to the employer upon the indi vidual's capability of 
returning to employment. This exception shall not apply unless the 
individual's capability of returning to employment and offer of 
servi ce for suitable work to the employer occurs wi thin s ixty days 
of the last day of work. However, the cost of any benefits paid 
under this exception shall not be charged against t he account of 
the employer from whom the individua l became separated as a resul t 
of t he i l lness or injury. The bureau may request and designate a 
l icensed physician to provide a second opinion regarding the 
c l aimant's qualification; however, no indiv idual shal l be charged 
fees of any kind for the cost of such second op inion. 
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Th is subsection shall not apply if the individual left the most 
recent employment because of an 1nJury or illness caused or 
aggravated by the employment; no benefits may be paid under this 
exception unless the individual leaves employment upon a 
physician ' s written notice or order, the individua l has notified 
the employer of the physician ' s requirement, and there is no 
reasonable alternative but to leave empl oyment. 

For the purpose of this subsection , an individual who left the 
most recent employment in anticipation of discharge or layoff must 
be deemed to have left employment voluntarily and without good 
cause attributable to the employer. 

For the purpose of thi s subsection, "most recent employment" 
means employment with any employer for whom the claimant last 
worked and voluntarily quit without good cause attributable to the 
employer or with any employer, in insured work, for whom the 
claimant last worked and earned wages equal to or exceeding eight 
times his weekly benefit amount. 

This subsection does not a if the individual l eaves work 
which is two hundred road miles 321.87 ki lometers or more, as 
measured on a one-wa basi s from the individual 's home to acce t 
work which is less than two hundred road miles 321 . 87 kilometers 
from the individual's home provided the work is a bona fide job 
offer with a reasonable expectation of continued employment. 

Approved April 3, 1989 
Fi l ed April 3, 1989 
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CHAPTER 606 

HOUSE BILL NO . 1515 
(Representatives Scherber, Graba, R. Larson) 

(Senators Krauter, Schoenwald) 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

STUDENTS UNDER UNEMPLOYMENT 

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 6 of section 52-06-02 of the North 
Dakota Century Code, relating to student disqualification from 
unemployment compensation benefits . 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 6 of section 52-06- 02 of the 1987 
Supplement to the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted 
to read as follows: 

6. For any week of unemployment if such indi vidual is a student 
registered for fu ll at tendance at and is regularly attending an 
established school, college, or universi ty, except as prov ided in 
subdivision a of subsection 3 of section 52- 06- 01 . However, thi s 
disqual ification does not apply to full-time postsecondary students 
who have earned the majorit~their wage credits in t heir base 
period for services performed during weeks i n which the i ndividual 
was attending school as a full - time postsecondary student. 

Approved March 29, 1989 
Fil ed March 30, 1989 
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CHAPTER 607 

SENATE BILL NO. 2119 
(Committee on Judiciary) 

(At the request of Job Service North Dakota) 

UNEMPLOYMENT SUBPOENA PENALTY 

1567 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 52-06-23 of the North Dakota Century 
Code, re1ating to subpoenas for unemp1oyment compensation purposes; and 
to provide a penalty. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASS EMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA : 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 52- 06- 23 of t he North Da ko ta Century 
Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as fo1lows: 

52-06-23. Admin i stering oaths - Taking depositions - Compelling 
attendance of witnesses and memoranda - Penalty. In the discha rge of the 
duties imposed by the North Dakota Unemployment Compensation Law, the 
chairman of an appeal tribunal, or any duly authorized representative or 
member of the bureau. may admin is ter oaths and affirmat ions, take 
deposit ions, cert i fy to official acts, and iss ue a subpoena to compel the 
attendance of witnesses and t he production of books, papers, correspondence, 
memoranda. and other records deemed necessary as evidence in connectivn with 
a disp uted claim or the administration of the North Dakota Unemployment 
Compensation Law. Any person who wil lfully fails to obey a subpoena issued 
under th is section, unless good cause for failure to obey is shown, is guilty 
of a class B misdemea~or. 

Approved March 31, 1989 
Filed March 31, 1989 
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CHAPTER 608 

HOUSE BILL NO. 1118 
(Committee on Industry, Business and Labor) 
(At the request of J ob Service North Dakota) 

OASIS ASSESSMENTS AND BENEFITS 

SOCIAL SECURITY 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 52-09-09 and subsection 9 of section 
52-09-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to rates of 
contributions and primary insurance benefits under the old-age and 
survivor insurance system. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 52- 09- 09 of the 1987 Supplement to the 
North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as fo l lows: 

52-09-09. Rate of contribution . In addition to all other taxes there 
is hereby levied upon each employer, as defined in section 52-09-20, and a lso 
upon each empl oyee, as def ined in section 52-09-20, a tax, equal to one per 
centum of the wages paid before July 1, 1955, and two per centum of the wages 
pa id after June 1955, up to July 1, 1957, to be paid by each employer and 
each employee. The above tax imposed by this chapter shall be co ll ected by 
the employer from the employee by deduct i ng the amount of the tax from the 
wages as and when paid. From and after July 1, 1957. and until July 1, 1959 , 
the tax upon each employer shall be equal to four percent of the wages paid 
to each employee, and after J une 30, 1959, up to July 1, 1961, such tax shall 
be equal to t hree and one- half percent, and af ter June 30, 1961, and until 
July 1, 1963, such tax shall be equal to three percent, and af ter June 30, 
1963, such tax shal l be equal to two percent, and after December 31, 1965, 
such tax shall be equal to one percent. After June 30, 1957, there shall be 
no tax hereunder upon t he employee. Provided, however , if on the f irst day 
of October in any year the accumulated contributions under this chapter equal 
or exceed an amount one and one-half times the sum of the benefit payments 
and costs of administration of this chapter and chapter 52- 10 for t he twelve 
months ending on September thirtieth of that year, the tax shall be suspended 
during the succeeding year , and until such year in which, on the first day of 
October of the previous year, the accumulated contributions a re less than one 
and one-half times the sum of the benefit payments and costs of 
administration of this chapter and chapter 52-10 for the twelve months ending 
on September thirt ieth of that year. However , for the calendar year 1989 the 
tax on each employer may be imposed on ly on wages paid through June 30, 1989. 

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Subsection 9 of section 52-09-20 of the 1987 
Supplement to the North Oa~ota Century Code i s hereby amended and reenacted 
to read as fo l lows: 

9. "Primary insurance benefit" means the sum of the following : 
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a. (1) Fifty percent of the amount of an individual's average 
monthly wage if the average monthly wage does not exceed 
seventy- five dollars; or 

(2) If the average monthly wage exceeds seventy-five dollars, 
thirty-seven dollars and fifty cent, , plus fifteen percent 
of the amount by which the average monthly wage exceeds 
seventy-five dollars and does not exceed two hundred fifty 
dollars; 

b. One percent of the amount computed under subdivision a, 
multiplied by the number of years in which two hundred dollars 
or more of wages were paid to the individual; and 

c. (1) Effective July 1, +9&T 1989, two hundred twenty sixty 
dollars; or 

(2) Effective July 1, +9&& 1990, two hundred forty~ 
dollars. 

Approved March 9, 1989 
Filed March 9, 1989 




